recognition on long-term construction contracts, a current asset and current liability are created that represent the difference
between the revenues recognized and the amounts billed to the customers of these long-term contracts. Stainless has
historically had these balances but they previously were combined within accounts receivable and accounts payable given the
similar characteristics. With the acquisition of WesTower, the consolidated amounts are considered material to present
separately as line items on the statement of financial position. The current asset is called “Costs incurred plus recognized profits
in excess of billings” and the current liability is called “Billings in excess of costs incurred plus recognized profits”. The December
31, 2010 statement of financial position was adjusted accordingly to present the Stainless balances in a consistent manner.

Third Quarter 2011 Report - 24 - Exchange Income Corporation

Management Discussion & Analysis
of Operating Results and Financial Position for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011

The following describes the impact of the transition between CGAAP and IFRS on the Company’s historical comparative
statements of financial position:

4(iii) CGAAP ADJ IFRS CGAAP ADJ IFRS

ASSETS

CURRENT

Cash and cash equivalents 1,471$   -$   1,471$   6,216$   -$   6,216$

Cash - restricted 27,625   -   27,625   -   -   -

Accounts receivable 29,514   -   29,514   27,536   -   27,536

Costs incurred plus recognized profits

   in excess of billings 762   -   762   1,765   1,765

Inventory a 28,269   (5,600)   22,669   28,016   (5,362)   22,654

Prepaid expenses b 3,809   (317)   3,492   5,359   (260)   5,099

Deferred income tax c 6,154   (6,154)   -   4,568   (4,568)   -

97,604   (12,071)   85,533   73,460   (10,190)   63,270

CAPITAL ASSETS d,h 158,439   2,004   160,443   148,950   606   149,556

INTANGIBLE ASSETS l 12,842   (588)   12,254   12,466   (26)   12,440

DEFERRED INCOME TAX c,j 28,444   2,594   31,038   30,946   1,248   32,194

GOODWILL 39,678   -   39,678   40,198   -   40,198

337,007$   (8,061)$   328,946$   306,020$   (8,362)$   297,658$

LIABILITIES

CURRENT

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 35,210$   203$   35,413$   33,139$   94$   33,233$

Deferred revenue e 4,133   1,510   5,643   7,005   1,480   8,485

Billings in excess of costs incurred plus

   recognized profits 3,686   -   3,686   3,102   3,102

Current portion of long-term debt -   -   -   2,449   -   2,449

Current portion of convertible debentures 1,052   -   1,052   2,052   -   2,052

Current portion of debentures -   -   -   -   -   -

Current portion of deferred credit f 4,700   (4,700)   -   3,464   (3,464)   -

48,781   (2,987)   45,794   51,211   (1,890)   49,321

LONG-TERM DEBT 53,100   -   53,100   18,276   -   18,276

CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES n 49,461   254   49,715   54,606   254   54,860

OVERHAUL ACCRUAL d 11,103   (11,103)   -   10,646   (10,646)   -

DEFERRED INCOME TAX j -   -   -   15   (15)   -

DEFERRED CREDIT f 31,714   (31,714)   -   33,800   (33,800)   -

194,159   (45,550)   148,609   168,554   (46,097)   122,457

EQUITY

SHARE CAPITAL 148,046   -   148,046   139,261   -   139,261

CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES

 EQUITY COMPONENT j,n 4,484   (1,448)   3,036   5,035   (1,561)   3,474

WARRANTS 155   -   155   196   -   196

CONTRIBUTED SURPLUS 102   -   102   102   -   102

CUMULATIVE EARNINGS k 46,018   39,611   85,629   42,746   39,970   82,716

CUMULATIVE DIVIDENDS (55,943)   -   (55,943)   (50,327)   -   (50,327)

ACCUMULATED OTHER

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME g (14)   (674)   (688)   453   (674)   (221)

142,848   37,489   180,337   137,466   37,735   175,201

337,007$   (8,061)$   328,946$   306,020$   (8,362)$   297,658$

December 31, 2010 September 30, 2010

Third Quarter 2011 Report - 25 - Exchange Income Corporation

Management Discussion & Analysis
of Operating Results and Financial Position for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011

The following are the main items impacting the Company’s balance sheet on the transition to IFRS:

- Current assets were impacted by the change in presentation of rotable parts from inventory to capital assets, reclassifying
the current portion of deferred income taxes to long term, and the removal of certain pilot training bonds that were
presented as prepaid expenses.

[…]

result, the overhaul provision is removed and net book values of the last overhauls are recognized as capital assets.

- The deferred tax credit is prohibited under IFRS and removed from the Company’s balance sheet.

- Equity items were adjusted on the transition for the recognition of certain deferred income tax amounts on the outstanding
convertible debenture conversion options, the IFRS 1 election to reset the cumulative translation adjustment within
accumulated other comprehensive income, and the net impact of the other IFRS transition balance sheet adjustments
through opening retained earnings and the earnings for fiscal 2010.

See the Company’s interim MD&A for the three months ended March 31, 2011 for more information on the adjustments to the
comparative results for the Company consolidated statement of financial position as at January 1, 2010, March 31, 2010 and
December 31, 2010.

Third Quarter 2011 Report - 26 - Exchange Income Corporation

Management Discussion & Analysis
of Operating Results and Financial Position for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2011

The following describes the impact of that transition between CGAAP and IFRS on the Company’s historical comparative
statements of operations:

4(iii) CGAAP ADJ IFRS CGAAP ADJ IFRS

REVENUE

Aviation e,i 49,357$   883$   50,240$   137,735$ 2,163$  139,898$

Manufacturing 14,231   -   14,231   39,328   -   39,328

63,588   883   64,471   177,063   2,163   179,226

EXPENSES

Direct operating - excluding depreciation and amortization b,d,i 32,146   (2,620)   29,526   89,088   (6,242)   82,846

Cost of goods sold - excluding depreciation and amortization 9,269   -   9,269   25,518   -   25,518

General and administrative i 13,387   (74)   13,313   38,153   (207)   37,946

Depreciation and amortization d 2,707   1,580   4,287   7,793   4,180   11,973

57,509   (1,114)   56,395   160,552   (2,269)   158,283

EARNINGS BEFORE THE FOLLOWING 6,079   1,997   8,076   16,511   4,432   20,943

Finance costs - interest h 2,094   (131)   1,963   6,186   (387)   5,799

Acquisition costs l 9   9   -   26   26

Foreign exchange gains on debt (12)   -   (12)   (72)   -   (72)

EARNINGS BEFORE INCOME TAXES 3,997   2,119   6,116   10,397   4,793   15,190

INCOME TAX EXPENSE (RECOVERY)

Current j 22   -   22   23   -   23

Deferred f 369   1,314   1,683   752   3,561   4,313

391   1,314   1,705   775   3,561   4,336

NET EARNINGS FOR THE PERIOD 3,606$   805$   4,411$   9,622$   1,232$   10,854$

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS), net of tax

Cumulative translation adjustment g (450)   -   (450)   (221)   -   (221)

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD 3,156$   805$   3,961$   9,401$   1,232$   10,633$

Nine Months Ended

September 30, 2010

Three Months Ended

September 30, 2010

The following are the main items impacting the Company’s statements of operations on the transition to IFRS:

- Revenues increased by the presentation changes on certain items that were shown net of cost within the Aviation
segment and under IFRS the gross amounts are recorded between aviation revenue, direct operating expenses and
general and administrative expenses. The increase from the gross presented revenues was offset by the net decrease
associated with the deferral of a portion of Perimeter’s revenues as its customers earn customer loyalty points to be used

[…]

Designation of previously recognized financial instruments ..... (m)
Compound financial instruments..... (m)

In accordance with IFRS 1 mandatory exceptions, accounting estimates required under IFRS’s that were made under CGAAP
are not adjusted on transition except to reflect differences in accounting policies or unless there is objective evidence that the
estimates were in error.

Third Quarter 2011 Report - 44 - Exchange Income Corporation

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements September 30, 2011
(unaudited and amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for per share or per unit information)

(ii) Reconciliation of equity and comprehensive income as previously reported under Canadian GAAP to IFRS as at:

4(iii) CGAAP ADJ IFRS

ASSETS

CURRENT

Cash and cash equivalents 6,216$   -$   6,216$

Cash - restricted -   -   -

Accounts receivable 27,536   -   27,536

Costs incurred plus recognized profits

   in excess of billings 1,765   1,765

Inventory a 28,016   (5,362)   22,654

Prepaid expenses b 5,359   (260)   5,099

Deferred income tax c 4,568   (4,568)   -

73,460   (10,190)   63,270

CAPITAL ASSETS d,h 148,950   606   149,556

INTANGIBLE ASSETS l 12,466   (26)   12,440

DEFERRED INCOME TAX c,j 30,946   1,248   32,194

GOODWILL 40,198   -   40,198

306,020$   (8,362)$   297,658$

LIABILITIES

CURRENT

Accounts payable and accrued expenses 33,139$   94$   33,233$

Deferred revenue e 7,005   1,480   8,485

Billings in excess of costs incurred plus

   recognized profits 3,102   3,102

Current portion of long-term debt 2,449   -   2,449

Current portion of convertible debentures 2,052   -   2,052

Current portion of debentures -   -   -

Current portion of deferred credit f 3,464   (3,464)   -

51,211   (1,890)   49,321

LONG-TERM DEBT 18,276   -   18,276

CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES n 54,606   254   54,860

OVERHAUL ACCRUAL d 10,646   (10,646)   -

DEFERRED INCOME TAX j 15   (15)   -

DEFERRED CREDIT f 33,800   (33,800)   -

168,554   (46,097)   122,457

EQUITY

SHARE CAPITAL 139,261   -   139,261

CONVERTIBLE DEBENTURES

 EQUITY COMPONENT j,n 5,035   (1,561)   3,474

WARRANTS 196   -   196

CONTRIBUTED SURPLUS 102   -   102

CUMULATIVE EARNINGS k 42,746   39,970   82,716

CUMULATIVE DIVIDENDS (50,327)   -   (50,327)

ACCUMULATED OTHER

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME g 453   (674)   (221)

137,466   37,735   175,201

306,020$   (8,362)$   297,658$

September 30, 2010

Third Quarter 2011 Report - 45 - Exchange Income Corporation

Notes to the Interim Condensed Consolidated Financial Statements September 30, 2011
(unaudited and amounts in thousands of Canadian dollars, except for per share or per unit information)

4(iii) CGAAP ADJ IFRS CGAAP ADJ IFRS

REVENUE

Aviation e,i 49,357$   883$   50,240$   137,735$ 2,163$  139,898$

Manufacturing 14,231   -   14,231   39,328   -   39,328

63,588   883   64,471   177,063   2,163   179,226

EXPENSES

Direct operating - excluding depreciation and amortization b,d,i 32,146   (2,620)   29,526   89,088   (6,242)   82,846

Cost of goods sold - excluding depreciation and amortization 9,269   -   9,269   25,518   -   25,518

General and administrative i 13,387   (74)   13,313   38,153   (207)   37,946

Depreciation and amortization d 2,707   1,580   4,287   7,793   4,180   11,973

57,509   (1,114)   56,395   160,552   (2,269)   158,283

EARNINGS BEFORE THE FOLLOWING 6,079   1,997   8,076   16,511   4,432   20,943

Finance costs - interest h 2,094   (131)   1,963   6,186   (387)   5,799

Acquisition costs l 9   9   -   26   26

Foreign exchange gains on debt (12)   -   (12)   (72)   -   (72)

EARNINGS BEFORE INCOME TAXES 3,997   2,119   6,116   10,397   4,793   15,190

INCOME TAX EXPENSE (RECOVERY)

Current j 22   -   22   23   -   23

Deferred f 369   1,314   1,683   752   3,561   4,313

391   1,314   1,705   775   3,561   4,336

NET EARNINGS FOR THE PERIOD 3,606$   805$   4,411$   9,622$   1,232$   10,854$

OTHER COMPREHENSIVE INCOME (LOSS), net of tax

Cumulative translation adjustment g (450)   -   (450)   (221)   -   (221)

COMPREHENSIVE INCOME FOR THE PERIOD 3,156$   805$   3,961$   9,401$   1,232$   10,633$

Three Months Ended

September 30, 2010

Nine Months Ended

September 30, 2010

Earnings per share information under IFRS
Period Basic Diluted
Three months ended September 30, 2010 $0.33 $0.31
Nine months ended September 30, 2010 $0.87 $0.83

(iii) Detail and description of adjustments

The following are the explanatory notes that describe the adjustments as part of the reconciliations in sub-note (ii) above:

(a) Rotable Parts: certain rotable parts within the Aviation segment that were previously presented as aircraft parts inventory
will be reclassified as capital assets due to their nature and useful lives. As at September 30, 2010, this adjustment reduced